PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Perimeter Labs, Inc.	08/19/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vonshire Technologies L.L.C.	
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Dover	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19904	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5872848	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)696-8731

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-696-8730

Email: jsexton@thepatentattorneys.com

Correspondent Name: Turocy & Watson, LLP
Address Line 1: 127 Public Square
Address Line 2: 57th Floor, Key Tower
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VLABP101US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas E. Watson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Perimeter Labs Asgt to Vonshire Technologies (signed)#page1.tif source=Perimeter Labs Asgt to Vonshire Technologies (signed)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022597 FRAME: 0636 OF \$40.00 58/2848

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Perimeter Labs, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 333 South 520 West, Suite 300, Lindon, UT 84042 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Vonshire Technologies L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an office at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101; Dover, DE 19904 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents listed in the table below (the "Patent");

Patent or Application			Title of Patent and First Named
No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Inventor</u>
5,872,848	US	2/18/1997	Method and apparatus for witnessed authentication of electronic documents
		1	Gordon Romney

- (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the Patent and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (d) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d).

PATENT REEL: 022597 FRAME: 0637 Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at PM: 28 And on <u>AWAST 1974, 2008</u> .
ASSIGNOR:
Perimeter Labs Inc
By: Name: UESTON SWENSON Title: CEO (Signature MUST be notarized)
STATE OF Utah) ss. COUNTY OF Utah)
On Acgust 19, 200, before me, Daniele Ammanati, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Weston Swinson, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

DANIELE AMMANNATI
462 W 800 N
Orem, UT 84957
My Commission Expires
March 15, 2012
STATE OF UTAH